

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

In Re: LIQUID ALUMINUM SULFATE
ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Civil Action No. 16-md-2687 (MCA) (JAD)

**IPP LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES,
REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND CLASS REPRESENTATIVE INCENTIVE
AWARDS, AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

Marvin A. Miller
Miller Law LLC
115 S. LaSalle Street
Suite 2910
Chicago, IL 60603

Jay B. Shapiro
Stearns Weaver Miller Weissler
Alhadeff & Sitterson, P.A.
Museum Tower
150 West Flagler Street, Suite 2200
Miami, FL 33130

IPP Co-Lead Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED 5

 A. The Common Fund Doctrine Applies to the Settlements 6

 B. Fees Should Be Based on a Percentage of the Common Fund 6

 C. The Requested Fee is Reasonable..... 6

 1) The Size of the Fund Created and Number of Persons Benefited..... 8

 2) Awards in Similar Cases 9

 3) The Amount of Time Devoted to the Case, and the Risk of Nonpayment Undertaken by IPP Counsel..... 12

 4) The Skill and Efficiency of the Attorneys Involved 17

 5) The Complexity and Duration of the Litigation..... 18

 6) The Absence of Objections to the Fee Request to Date 19

 7) Benefits Attributable to Others, including Government Agencies 20

 8) The Percentage Fee that Would Have Been Negotiated Had the Case Been Subject to a Private Contingent Fee Agreement 22

 9) Innovative Terms of Settlements..... 23

 D. IPP Counsel Should Be Reimbursed For Their Out-Of-Pocket Expenses 24

 E. The Court’s Order On Fees Should Account For Settlement Proceeds Received After Entry Of The Final Order 25

IV. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE INCENTIVE AWARDS TO THE INDIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS..... 26

V. CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Lightolier, Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Associated Gen. Contractors of Cal., Inc. v. Cal. State Council of Carpenters</i> , 459 U.S. 519 (1983).....	13
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	6
<i>Bradburn Parent Teacher Store, Inc. v. 3M (Minn. Mining and Mfg. Co.)</i> , 513 F.Supp.2d 322 (E.D. Pa. May 14, 2007).....	27
<i>Castro v. Sanofi Pasteur Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4776626 (D.N.J. Oct. 23, 2017).....	10, 11
<i>Cullen v. Whiteman Medical Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	11
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2000).....	7, 24
<i>Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....	18
<i>Henderson v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 1192479 (D.N.J. Mar. 22, 2013).....	6
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	2, 8
<i>In re Apple Comput. Sec. Litig.</i> , 1991 WL 238298 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 6, 1991)	13
<i>In re AremisSoft Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 109 (D.N.J. 2002).....	2, 8

In re AT&T Corp. Sec. Litig.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d Cir. 2006).....7, 15, 20

In re Auto. Refinishing Paint Antitrust Litig.,
2008 WL 63269 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2008).....10

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003)24

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.,
243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....19

In re Corel Corp. Inc. Sec. Litig.,
293 F.Supp.2d 484 (E.D. Pa. 2003)18

In re Crazy Eddie Sec. Litig.,
824 F.Supp. 320 (E.D.N.Y. 1993)11

In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.,
2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010).....17

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig. (DPP case),
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013)10

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig. (IPP case),
291 F.R.D. 93 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....10, 12

In re General Instrument Sec. Litig.,
209 F.Supp.2d 423 (E.D. Pa. 2001)11

In re General Motors Corp. Pick-up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....6, 10

In re Ikon Office Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....10, 22, 24

In re Iowa Ready-Mix Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 5547159 (N.D. Iowa Nov. 9, 2011)2, 9

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,
No. 01-cv-1652 (D.N.J. Oct. 5, 2017)10

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
2004 WL 1221350 (E.D. Pa. June 2, 2004)18, 19

In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.,
292 F.Supp.2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)12

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
205 F.R.D. 369 (D.D.C. 2002).....27

In re Medical X-Ray Film Antitrust Litig.,
1998 WL 661515 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 7, 1998).....11

In re Merck & Co., Inc. Vytarin ERISA Litig.,
2010 WL 547613 (D.N.J. Feb. 9, 2010) *passim*

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)13

In re Portal Software, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 4171201 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 26, 2007)17

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig.,
148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998).....7, 24

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)11, 22

In re Rent-Way Sec. Litig.,
305 F. Supp. 2d 491 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....12

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....15

In re Safety Components, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
166 F.Supp.2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001)24

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....27

La. Mun. Police Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Sealed Air Corp.,
2009 WL 4730185 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2009).....10

Marchbanks Truck Serv., Inc. v. Comdata Network, Inc.,
2014 WL 12738907 (E.D. Pa. July 14, 2014).....10

McGuire v. BMW of N. Am., LLC,
No. 13-7356, 2014 WL 2566132 (D.N.J. June 6, 2014).....14

MCI Commc’ns Corp. v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.,
708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)13

Polonski v. Trump Taj Mahal Assocs.,
137 F. 3d 139 (3d Cir. 1998).....6

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997)13

Sullivan v. D.B. Investments, Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2010).....6, 15

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1.....15

18 U.S.C § 3771.....21

Pub. L. No. 108-237, § 213(a)-(b), 118 Stat. 661, 666-668 (June 22, 2004).....15

Pub. L. No. 111-190, 124 Stat. 1275 (June 9, 2010)15
